

HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA
_A_G_A_R_T_A_L_A_
WP(C) No. 304 of 2024

Chandan Debnath

.....*Petitioner(s)*

- VERSUS -

The State of Tripura and 4 others

.....*Respondent(s)*

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Aradhita Debbarma, Advocate.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Mangal Debbarma, Addl G.A.

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M.S. RAMACHANDRA RAO

=O=R=D=E=R=

24/03/2026

Learned Additional Government Advocate shall obtain instructions from the Health and Family Welfare Department, Government of Tripura as to compliance by the said Department of the direction contained in the judgment dated 24.09.2024 in WA 130/2023 and WA 155/2023, directing the appellants therein to consider clause (e) of the Memorandum dt. 22.12.2022, of the said department in the following manner:

“[12] It is clarified that the respondents would reconsider the relevant clause of the reimbursement of December, 2022 policy uninfluenced by any observations made by the learned Writ Court on its own merits and the rationale, if any, in specifying treatment of ‘cancer’ as reimbursable to Group C & D employees and their family members in contradistinction to such facilities extended to Group A & B employees and their dependent family members for other diseases also.”

List on **26.03.2026**.

(M.S. RAMACHANDRA RAO, CJ)