

**HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA
AGARTALA**

WP(C) No.304 of 2024

Chandan Debnath

.....Petitioner(s);

Versus

The State of Tripura & others

.....Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. S. Deb Barman, Advocate.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Kohinoor N. Bhattacharyya, G.A.

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. APARESH KUMAR SINGH

Order

26/07/2024

Ms. S. Deb Barman, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and Mr. Kohinoor N. Bhattacharyya, learned Government Advocate for the respondents-State both submit that the legality of the scheme for medical reimbursement contained in the memorandum dated 22.12.2022 so far as it classifies Group-C and D employees to be treated differently with that of Group-A and B employees is under consideration in W.A. No.130 of 2023. As such, let the matter appear after six weeks awaiting outcome of the said case.

List the matter on **12.09.2024**.

(APARESH KUMAR SINGH), CJ