

**HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA
AGARTALA**

WP(C) No.304/2024

Chandan Debnath

..... Petitioner(s).

V E R S U S

The State of Tripura & others

.....Respondent(s).

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. A. Debbarma, Advocate.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Kohinoor N Bhattacharyya, G.A.

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. APARESH KUMAR SINGH

Order

12/09/2024

Reference is made to the detailed order dated 02.05.2024.

It is the stand of the respondents in their counter affidavit that petitioner, a Group-C employee, is not entitled for reimbursement of the medical expenses of his wife who was treated outside the State for renal transplant as it is only treatment for cancer outside the State and that too, of the employee himself which is covered under the policy dated 22.12.2022.

Ms. A. Debbarma, learned counsel for the petitioner, however, submits that the legality of the said policy and whether it is discriminatory as regards Group-A and B employees vis-à-vis Group-C and D employees is the subject matter of W.A. No.130 of 2023 and W.A. No.155 of 2023 which are pending before the learned Division Bench. Therefore, the matter may be heard after the outcome of the said appeals.

The said appeals are listed on 24.09.2024. As such, let the matter be listed on **14.11.2024**.

(APARESH KUMAR SINGH), CJ

Pulak